
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 23RD JULY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira   020 8359 2761  

maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items  (if any)  
 

 

6.   H/01731/12 - Former Mill Hill Sports Club, Grahame Park Way, 
London, NW7 2AL  
 

1 - 86 

7.   H01731/12 - Former Mill Hill Sports Club, Grahame Park Way, 
London, NW7 2AL  
 

87 - 98 

8.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public:  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) shown in respect of each 
item: 

 

9.   Premises in West Finchley Ward  
 

99 - 102 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users 
[...]
ion.   

3



RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Committee resolve to APPROVE the application subject to: 
 
1) The application being referred to the Mayor of London under Article 5 of the Town & 

Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 and no direction being received under 
Article 6 to refuse the application; and 

 
2) The application being referred to the Department for Communities and Local 

Government and no call-in Direction being made by the Secretary of State; and 
 
3) Subject to obtaining the Mayor’s and the Secretary of State’s respective decisions not to 

direct refusal and/or to call in the application in accordance with sub-paragraph 1) and 
2) above the application shall be approved subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Approved Plans 

This development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents:  
 
CQA-A-0-100 PL1 - Site location plan 
CQA-A-0-101 PL1 - Proposed block plan  
 
CQA-A-0-206 PL1 - Ground floor plan  
CQA-A-1-207 PL 1- First floor plan  
CQA-A-2-208 PL1 - Roof plan 
 
CQA-A-210 PL1 - Long elevations (north east / south west) 
CQA-A-212 PL1 - Elevation 03 / 04 
CQA-A-213 PL1 - Elevation 05 / 06 
CQA-A-214 PL1 - Substation enclosure 
CQA-A-215 PL1 – Bin store  
CQA-A-216 PL1 - Sprinkler tank enclosure  
 
CQA-A-221 PL1 - Site elevations 
 
CQA-A-230 PL1 - Building Sections 
CQA-A-2108 PL1 - Energy centre elevations  
CQA-A-5001 PL1 - Window details  
CQA-A-5012 PL1 - Rooftop plantroom plan details  
 
CQA-A-241 PL1 - Pedestrian entrance view 
CQA-A-242 PL1 - Nursery view 
CQA-A-243 PL1 - Site entrance view 
CQA-A-244 PL1 - Side (south) view  
CQA-A-245 PL1 - Daylight/Sunlight assessment  
CQA-A-246 PL1 - Long view from pitches  
CQA-A-247 PL1- East pedestrian entrance view  
CQA-A-248 PL1 - North entrance from site boundary  
CQA-A-249 PL1 - ASC Fence view  
 
CQA-A-250 - Construction phase site arrangement and access 
 
929-GAP-001 PL2 - Landscape masterp
[...]
eristics of the proposed development, its location and the 
nature of the potential impacts arising from the development are such that it would not be 
likely to give rise to significant effects on the environment, in the sense intended by the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations (2011). Whilst the proposals amount to a 
Schedule 2 development by virtue of the site area, it was considered that the proposed 
school development does not constitute an EIA development and that an Environmental 
Statement was not required to be submitted with the application. Notwithstanding this, the 
application is supported by a comprehensive suite of documents which adequately assess 
the impacts of the proposal and set out suitable mitigation.  
 
 

1.8 Referral to Secretary of State 
 
The planning application was initially advertised as a departure from the development plan 
as a precautionary measure in the event it was considered necessary to refer the application 
to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government (“the Secretary of State”).  
 
Legislation  

The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 sets out the 
directions for the Secretary of State under articles 10(3), 14(1) and 27 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order.  
 
The direction requires local planning authorities in England to consult the Secretary of State 
before granting planning permission for certain types of development. 
 
This Direction applies to any application for planning permission which: 

(a) is for Green Belt development, development outside town centres, World Heritage 
Site development, playing field development or flood risk area development; and 

(b) is received by a planning authority on or after 20 April 2009. 
 
Paragraph 7 of the Order states that for the purposes of the Direction, “playing field 
development” means development of a description where – 

(a) the land (or any part of the land) which is the subject of the application – 

(i) is land of a local authority; or 

27



(ii) is currently used by an educational institution as a playing field; or 
(iii) has at any time in the five years before the application is received been used 

by an educational institution as a playing field; and 
 

(b)  the English Sports Council (“Sport England”) has been consulted pursuant to 
article 10(1) of the Order, and has made representations objecting to the whole or 
part of the development on one or more of the following grounds – 

(i) that there is a deficiency in the provision of playing fields in the area of the 
local authority concerned; 

(ii) that the proposed development would result in such a deficiency; or 
(iii) that where the proposed development involves a loss of a playing field and an 

alternative or replacement playing field is proposed to be provided, that 
alternative or replacement does not match (whether in quantity, quality or 
accessibility) that which would be lost. 

 
Assessment 

The application site includes an area of approximately 1.4ha that was used as a playing pitch 
for cricket and football within the last 5 years with cricket being last played at the site in 
summer 2011.  
 
Sport England have been consulted on the application and they have submitted a formal 
objection. The application site constitutes a playing field under paragraph 7 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009. With a formal objection from Sport 
England the application is currently required to be referred to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government to decide whether the Secretary of State wishes to call 
the application in.  
 
Officers have been in discussions with Sport England to address the issues raised in their 
objection. To address the loss of the existing cricket pitch from the site the Council will invest 
in the relocation and improvement of a cricket pitch in Sunny Hill Park. Following these 
discussions, a second
[...]
derations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed floodlighting would comply with the 
Council's policies and guidelines and would not cause unacceptable harm to the area or the 
amenities of neighbouring properties. The proposal is considered acceptable and the 
application is accordingly recommended for APPROVAL. 

97



SITE LOCATION PLAN: Former Mill Hill Sports Club, Grahame Park Way, London, 
NW7 2AL 
 
REFERENCE:  H/01781/12 

 
 

 

98



AGENDA ITEM 9

99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 H/01731/12 - Former Mill Hill Sports Club, Grahame Park Way, London, NW7 2AL
	7 H01731_12 - Former Mill Hill Sports Club, Grahame Park Way, London, NW7 2AL
	9 Premises in West Finchley Ward



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
23 July 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (substituting for Councillor Anita Campbell) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Anita Campbell 

  
 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 June 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None were received, 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS  (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. H/01731/12 - FORMER MILL HILL SPORTS CLUB, GRAHAME PARK WAY, 
LONDON, NW7 2AL  
 
The Committee noted the additional information as set out in the tabled addendum with 
regards school place demand and the justification for the selection of the former Mill Hill 
Sports Club site for the new school. 
 

The Committee were advised that Sport England had withdrawn their objection to the 
application. As a result, the application was no longer required to be referred to the 



 

2 

Department of Communities and Local Government for a decision by the Secretary of 
State. The Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report and the updates 
contained within the Addendum and subject to the following amendment to the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
  
1) The application being referred to the Mayor of London under Article 5 of the Town & 

Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2008 and no direction being received 
under Article 6 to refuse the application; and 

 
2) Subject to obtaining the Mayor’s decision not to direct refusal in accordance with 

sub-paragraph 1 above, the application shall be approved subject to the conditions 
listed in the Officer’s report. 

 
 

6. H0/1781/12 - FORMER MILL HILL SPORTS CLUB, GRAHAME PARK WAY, 
LONDON, NW7 2AL  
 
The Committee; 
 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application as per the Officer’s report. 
 
 

7. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC:  
 
RESOLVED  - that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12A of 
the Act (as amended): 

 
Agenda Item    Subject     Exempt Category  
 9   Premises in West Finchley Ward    1 and 7 
 

 
 

8. PREMISES IN WEST FINCHLEY WARD  

RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 
 


